

No. 17-936

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPBELL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
WEILI J. SHAW
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The government’s continued payment for petitioner’s drugs, despite knowledge of allegations that petitioner had made misstatements concerning those drugs, did not render the alleged misstatements immaterial as a matter of law	8
B. The decision below does not conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals	17
C. This case would be a poor vehicle for considering the question presented	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. BP Exploration & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Coyne v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 717 Fed. Appx. 26 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser Hill Co., LLC</i> , 397 F.2d 925 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 816 (2005)	15
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.2d 250 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 944 (2003)	15
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Serns, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	12, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1149 (filed Feb. 12, 2018)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2510 (2016)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Mateski</i> , 634 Fed. Appx. 192 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1551 (2018)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmty., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)	13, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1067 (1999).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, regulations, and rule:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(4)	8

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)	2, 15, 16
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	2
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 331(a)	3, 5
21 U.S.C. 331(c)	5
21 U.S.C. 351(a)(2)(B)	3
21 U.S.C. 352(o)	3
21 U.S.C. 355 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(B)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(D)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	3
21 U.S.C. 355(e)	3
21 U.S.C. 355(o)(3)-(4)	3
21 U.S.C. 355-1	3
21 U.S.C. 355(h)	3
21 U.S.C. 356a(c)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 356a(c)(2)	2
21 U.S.C. 360(i)	3
21 U.S.C. 393(b)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395w-102(e)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(k)(2)(A)	4
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.57	3
Section 207.21(b)	3

VI

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 314.70(b).....	2
Section 314.80(j)	3
Section 314.200(g).....	3
48 C.F.R. 46.408.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	7, 23

Miscellaneous:

Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medicare Benefit Policy Manual</i> , Ch. 15 (Rev. 241, Feb. 2018), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/
Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c15.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/ Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c15.pdf	4
26 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003).....	8
